
Capital Improvements Authority
AGENDA

Monday, September 10, 2018
4:00 PM

Community Center
500 Tiger Drive, Excelsior Springs, MO 64024

 



NOTICE OF OPEN MEETING

Notice is hereby given that the Excelsior Springs Capital Improvements Authority will conduct
a meeting at 4:00 PM on Monday, September 10, 2018 in the Hall of Waters Building, Council
Chambers, 201 E. Broadway, Excelsior Springs, MO 64024.

AGENDA
 

September 10, 2018

1. Roll Call

2. Approval: Minutes of Meeting - July 9, 2018
3. Approval: Budget Spreadsheets - June, July, August 2018
4. Approval: Trans Trust Financials - June, July, August 2018
5. Approval: Hall of Waters Maintenance Allocation
6. Approval: Request for Blight Funds
7. Approval: Roof Replacement Request
8. Approval: Funding Request for MARRS Radio Tower

9. Comments

10. Adjourn

Representatives of the news media may obtain copies of this notice by contacting the City
Manager's Office, 201 E. Broadway, Excelsior Springs, MO 64024 (816)630-0752.

Date and time posted: Thursday, September 6, 2018 at 3:30pm



Capital Improvements Authority 

Minutes of Regular Meeting 

July 9, 2018 at 4:00pm at the Community Center, 500 Tiger Drive         

 

        1.  Roll Call: 

             Present:  Mike Edwards, Jason Cole, Estella Morrison, Tray Harkins, Reggie St. John, and Mayor 

             Brad Eales.  

 

             Absent:  Mary Lou Greim. 

 

             Also Present:  Public Works Director Chad Birdsong, Parks and Recreation Director Nate Williams, Fire Chief Paul 

             Tribble, Chief of Police Clint Reno, Director of Economic Development Melinda Mehaffy, Project Manager Larry  

             Murry, City Manager Molly McGovern, Building Superintendent TR Kennedy, Director of Administrative Services  

             Steve Marriott, Community Center Director Jesse Hall and Authority Secretary Susan Conyers. 

 

2. Approval of Minutes of May 14, 2018:  Tray Harkins motioned to approve the May 14, 2018 meeting minutes; 

Mike Edwards seconded. Motion approved. 

 

3. Approval of Budget Spreadsheets – May 2018:  Steve Marriott, Director of Administrative Services briefed the 

Authority of the budget spreadsheets from May of this year.  Mike Edwards motioned to approve the May 2018 

spreadsheet totals as presented.  Reggie St. John seconded.  Motion approved.    

 

4. Approval of Trans Trust Financials – May 2018:  Chad Birdsong, Director of Public Works, briefed the Authority 

of the Financial Statements for Transportation Trust from May of this year.  Tray Harkins motioned to approve 

the Trans Trust Financials of May 2018 as presented.  Reggie St. John seconded.  Motion approved. 

 

5. Approval – Request to Replenish Funds:  Chad Birdsong, Director of Public Works, briefed the Authority of the 

request to replenish funds in the Miscellaneous Concrete Repair Fund, Snow Removal Fund, and Infrastructure 

Fund, as well as bus purchase match money for the Transportation Department.  The request is to allocate 

$139,300.71 into the Miscellaneous Concrete Repair Fund, $8,489.73 into the Snow Removal Fund, $71,185.58 

into the Infrastructure Fund, and $13,907.88 match money for a bus purchase for the Transportation 

Department for a total of $232,883.90.  Reggie St. John motioned to approve the request of $232,883.90 be 

allocated into the individual funds.  Mike Edwards seconded.  Motion approved.    

 

       6. Discussion – Roof Projects:  Molly McGovern, City Manager discussed that the City is taking bids on roof 

 projects for three buildings owned by the City.  Those roof projects will be for 218 South Street (Old Bank 

 Building), 112 S. Thompson (Old Community Center), and 201 E. Broadway (Hall of Waters).  Larry and TR are 

 present to answer any questions.     

 

7. Comments:  Police Chief Reno updated the Authority on the MARRS project and that he is waiting on a report on 

the tower.  Chad Birdsong, Director of Public Works discussed blighted properties, drainage study, Golf Course 

Clubhouse, Golf Course Pavilion, and Superior Well Pagoda.  The Crown Hill Mausoleum was mentioned and isn’t 

expected to be in the 5 year plan of projects.  Concrete sidewalks were also discussed.      

 

8. Adjourn:  The meeting adjourned at 4:28 pm.  The next meeting is scheduled for Monday, August 13, 2018 at 

4:00 pm.  

 ___________________________________________________________________________________________  

 

 Susan Conyers, Authority Secretary 

 



 
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS SALES TAX
Transactions for June 2018

Beginning Balance:   

Pooled Cash 1,596,243.30  
Investments 1,305,588.24  
Payables 260.04            

   Available Beginning Balance 2,902,091.58    

Revenues:
June

City Sales Tax 84,209.65        
TIF Allocations (1,950.10)         
City Use Tax 3,792.19          
Interest Income 1,211.02          
Investment Interest -                   
Sale of properties (DEMO) -                   

   Total Revenue 87,262.76        87,262.76         

Expenditures:

Bank Charges (120.63)            
Professional Services Sidewalk replacement program
Labor and materials Superior Well Pagoda
Labor and materials (2,100.00)         Bank Building Roof Hatch
Materials Building maintenance
Professional Services Cemetery Mausoleum
Professional Services Hall of Waters HVAC Engineering
Professional Services (21,981.89)       Clubhouse
Professional Services Hall of Waters Drainage Study
Professional Services MARS Radio System Upgrade
Labor and materials Technology upgrade project
Property Purchases/Demos (1,494.68)         Blighted Property Fund

Transfers
 Transfers - General Fund (860.38)            Indirect cost allocation
 Transfers - Pollution Control -                   Sewer Extensions - Seybold
 Transfers - Pollution Control -                   Sewer Extensions - Lake Maurer
 Transfers - Pollution Control (297,083.19)     Sewer Extensions - Highway 92

   Total Expenditures (323,640.77)     

Ending Balance 2,665,713.57    

Allocation of ending balance:

Pooled Cash 1,359,777.33  
Investments 1,305,588.24  
Payables 348.00            

Total 2,665,713.57  

Committed Funds:

Maintenance Fund City Wide (1,721.35)         
Concrete Sidewalk Fund (72,352.28)       
Blighted Property Fund (61,017.02)       
Storm Sirens For Fire Dept (8,523.48)         
Technology upgrades (26,296.68)       
Crown Hill Mausoleum (40,537.00)       
Hall of Waters Drainage Study (56,836.26)       
Golf Clubhouse/Subdivision (739,781.33)     
Superior Well Pagoda (113,954.99)     
Bank Building Roof Hatch -                   
MARRS System (499,531.50)     
Sewer Extensions: (291,015.37)     

   Total Committed Funds  (1,921,122.66)  

Available Cash Balance 744,590.91       

 



Jan Feb Mar Apr May June July Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec

2014 66,450.68 61,943.00 73,203.00 67,540.00 66,157.00 78,714.00 91,376.00 55,821.03 81,463.00 76,172.14 53,258.46 83,166.00

2015 73,476.38 59,796.32 78,408.40 71,906.00 57,109.84 87,695.00 82,937.41 53,646.45 88,364.00 75,866.26 56,511.78 82,025.59

2016 69,524.48 60,843.90 87,414.15 72,618.46 46,165.18 98,797.10 79,738.00 49,800.60 103,512.24 70,609.29 48,550.18 86,644.31

2017 79,023.81 55,207.47 85,875.54 67,764.47 53,016.46 84,648.47 84,046.67 51,324.19 100,962.43 67,913.90 35,965.14 111,073.78

2018 63,527.44 56,436.99 84,902.45 72,601.40 57,822.70 84,209.65

 -

 20,000.00

 40,000.00

 60,000.00

 80,000.00

 100,000.00

 120,000.00

Gross Capital Improvement Sales Tax Receipts



City of Excelsior Springs
Gross Capital Improvement Sales Tax by Month - Cash Basis

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018
Jan 66,450.68   73,476.38   69,524.48   79,023.81   63,527.44   
Feb 61,943.00   59,796.32   60,843.90   55,207.47   56,436.99   
Mar 73,203.00   78,408.40   87,414.15   85,875.54   84,902.45   
Apr 67,540.00   71,906.00   72,618.46   67,764.47   72,601.40   
May 66,157.00   57,109.84   46,165.18   53,016.46   57,822.70   
June 78,714.00   87,695.00   98,797.10   84,648.47   84,209.65   
July 91,376.00   82,937.41   79,738.00   84,046.67   
Aug 55,821.03   53,646.45   49,800.60   51,324.19   
Sept 81,463.00   88,364.00   103,512.24 100,962.43 
Oct 76,172.14   75,866.26   70,609.29   67,913.90   
Nov 53,258.46   56,511.78   48,550.18   35,965.14   
Dec 83,166.00   82,025.59   86,644.31   111,073.78 

Annual Total 855,264.31 867,743.43 874,217.89 876,822.33 419,500.63 

Comparison of Revenues thru June:
Y-T-Y

2016 2017 2018 Change
Net sales tax 349,028.69 342,499.63 405,404.63 62,905.00   
Use tax 26,222.79   33,658.01   30,953.32   (2,704.69)    
Interest on bank accounts 1,622.13     7,555.31     6,214.07     (1,341.24)    
Interest on investments 6,132.99     8,419.96     9,331.20     911.24        

383,006.60 392,132.91 451,903.22 59,770.31   

Add TIF Surplus 135,998.39 142,011.20 141,668.80 (342.40)       

Total 519,004.99 534,144.11 593,572.02 59,427.91   



 
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS SALES TAX
Transactions for July 2018

Beginning Balance:   

Pooled Cash 1,359,777.33  
Investments 1,305,588.24  
Payables 348.00            

   Available Beginning Balance 2,665,713.57    

Revenues:
July

City Sales Tax 86,393.34        
TIF Allocations (1,557.58)         
City Use Tax 8,315.88          
Interest Income 1,072.10          
Investment Interest 1,833.15          
Sale of properties (DEMO) -                   

   Total Revenue 96,056.89        96,056.89         

Expenditures:

Bank Charges (121.74)            
Professional Services Sidewalk replacement program
Labor and materials Superior Well Pagoda
Labor and materials Bank Building Roof Hatch
Materials Building maintenance
Professional Services Cemetery Mausoleum
Professional Services Hall of Waters HVAC Engineering
Professional Services (57,236.23)       Clubhouse
Professional Services (7,043.81)         Hall of Waters Drainage Study
Professional Services MARS Radio System Upgrade
Labor and materials (2,807.50)         Technology upgrade project
Property Purchases/Demos (1,540.00)         Blighted Property Fund

Transfers
 Transfers - General Fund (860.38)            Indirect cost allocation
 Transfers - Pollution Control -                   Sewer Extensions - Seybold
 Transfers - Pollution Control -                   Sewer Extensions - Lake Maurer
 Transfers - Pollution Control Sewer Extensions - Highway 92

   Total Expenditures (69,609.66)       

Ending Balance 2,692,160.80    

Allocation of ending balance:

Pooled Cash 1,386,333.71  
Investments 1,305,588.24  
Payables 238.85            

Total 2,692,160.80  

Committed Funds:

Maintenance Fund City Wide (1,721.35)         
Concrete Sidewalk Fund (72,352.28)       
Blighted Property Fund (59,477.02)       
Storm Sirens For Fire Dept (8,523.48)         
Technology upgrades (23,489.18)       
Crown Hill Mausoleum (40,537.00)       
Hall of Waters Drainage Study (49,792.45)       
Golf Clubhouse/Subdivision (682,545.10)     
Superior Well Pagoda (113,954.99)     

(9,555.40)         
MARRS System (499,531.50)     
Sewer Extensions: (588,098.56)     

   Total Committed Funds  (2,149,578.31)  

Available Cash Balance 542,582.49       

 



Jan Feb Mar Apr May June July Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec

2014 66,450.68 61,943.00 73,203.00 67,540.00 66,157.00 78,714.00 91,376.00 55,821.03 81,463.00 76,172.14 53,258.46 83,166.00

2015 73,476.38 59,796.32 78,408.40 71,906.00 57,109.84 87,695.00 82,937.41 53,646.45 88,364.00 75,866.26 56,511.78 82,025.59

2016 69,524.48 60,843.90 87,414.15 72,618.46 46,165.18 98,797.10 79,738.00 49,800.60 103,512.24 70,609.29 48,550.18 86,644.31

2017 79,023.81 55,207.47 85,875.54 67,764.47 53,016.46 84,648.47 84,046.67 51,324.19 100,962.43 67,913.90 35,965.14 111,073.78

2018 63,527.44 56,436.99 84,902.45 72,601.40 57,822.70 84,209.65 86,393.34

 -

 20,000.00

 40,000.00

 60,000.00

 80,000.00

 100,000.00

 120,000.00

Gross Capital Improvement Sales Tax Receipts



City of Excelsior Springs
Gross Capital Improvement Sales Tax by Month - Cash Basis

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018
Jan 66,450.68   73,476.38   69,524.48   79,023.81   63,527.44   
Feb 61,943.00   59,796.32   60,843.90   55,207.47   56,436.99   
Mar 73,203.00   78,408.40   87,414.15   85,875.54   84,902.45   
Apr 67,540.00   71,906.00   72,618.46   67,764.47   72,601.40   
May 66,157.00   57,109.84   46,165.18   53,016.46   57,822.70   
June 78,714.00   87,695.00   98,797.10   84,648.47   84,209.65   
July 91,376.00   82,937.41   79,738.00   84,046.67   86,393.34   
Aug 55,821.03   53,646.45   49,800.60   51,324.19   
Sept 81,463.00   88,364.00   103,512.24 100,962.43 
Oct 76,172.14   75,866.26   70,609.29   67,913.90   
Nov 53,258.46   56,511.78   48,550.18   35,965.14   
Dec 83,166.00   82,025.59   86,644.31   111,073.78 

Annual Total 855,264.31 867,743.43 874,217.89 876,822.33 505,893.97 

Comparison of Revenues thru July:
Y-T-Y

2016 2017 2018 Change
Net sales tax 414,548.92 412,966.90 490,240.39 77,273.49   
Use tax 30,257.16   39,422.54   39,269.20   (153.34)       
Interest on bank accounts 1,812.69     8,961.38     7,286.17     (1,675.21)    
Interest on investments 6,467.26     9,407.50     11,164.35   1,756.85     

453,086.03 470,758.32 547,960.11 77,201.79   

Add TIF Surplus 135,998.39 142,011.20 141,668.80 (342.40)       

Total 589,084.42 612,769.52 689,628.91 76,859.39   



 
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS SALES TAX

Transactions for August 2018

Beginning Balance:   

Pooled Cash 1,386,333.71   

Investments 1,305,588.24   

Payables 238.85             

   Available Beginning Balance 2,692,160.80    

Revenues:

August

City Sales Tax 63,481.42        

TIF Allocations (878.23)            

City Use Tax 7,061.83          

Interest Income 1,040.85          

Investment Interest

Sale of properties (DEMO)

   Total Revenue 70,705.87        70,705.87         

Expenditures:

Bank Charges (104.19)            

Professional Services (81,363.68)       Clubhouse

Labor and materials (2,382.41)         Technology upgrade project

Property Purchases/Demos (26,816.51)       Blighted Property Fund

Transfers

 Transfers - General Fund (860.38)            Indirect cost allocation

 Transfers - Pollution Control -                   Sewer Extensions - Seybold

 Transfers - Pollution Control -                   Sewer Extensions - Lake Maurer

 Transfers - Pollution Control (94,542.65)       Sewer Extensions - Highway 92

   Total Expenditures (206,069.82)      

Ending Balance 2,556,796.85    

Allocation of ending balance:

Pooled Cash 1,250,860.61   

Investments 1,305,588.24   

Payables 348.00             

Total 2,556,796.85   

Committed Funds:

Maintenance Fund City Wide (1,721.35)         

Concrete Sidewalk Fund (72,352.28)       

Blighted Property Fund (32,660.51)       

Storm Sirens For Fire Dept (8,523.48)         

Technology upgrades (21,106.77)       

Crown Hill Mausoleum (40,537.00)       

Hall of Waters Drainage Study (49,792.45)       

Golf Clubhouse/Subdivision (601,181.42)     

Superior Well Pagoda (113,954.99)     

MARRS System (499,531.50)     

Sewer Extensions: (396,472.72)     

   Total Committed Funds  (1,837,834.47)   

Available Cash Balance  718,962.38       

 



Jan Feb Mar Apr May June July Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec

2014 66,450.68 61,943.00 73,203.00 67,540.00 66,157.00 78,714.00 91,376.00 55,821.03 81,463.00 76,172.14 53,258.46 83,166.00

2015 73,476.38 59,796.32 78,408.40 71,906.00 57,109.84 87,695.00 82,937.41 53,646.45 88,364.00 75,866.26 56,511.78 82,025.59

2016 69,524.48 60,843.90 87,414.15 72,618.46 46,165.18 98,797.10 79,738.00 49,800.60 103,512.24 70,609.29 48,550.18 86,644.31

2017 79,023.81 55,207.47 85,875.54 67,764.47 53,016.46 84,648.47 84,046.67 51,324.19 100,962.43 67,913.90 35,965.14 111,073.78

2018 63,527.44 56,436.99 84,902.45 72,601.40 57,822.70 84,209.65 86,393.34 63,481.42

 -

 20,000.00

 40,000.00

 60,000.00

 80,000.00

 100,000.00

 120,000.00

Gross Capital Improvement Sales Tax Receipts



City of Excelsior Springs

Gross Capital Improvement Sales Tax by Month - Cash Basis

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

Jan 66,450.68   73,476.38   69,524.48   79,023.81   63,527.44   

Feb 61,943.00   59,796.32   60,843.90   55,207.47   56,436.99   

Mar 73,203.00   78,408.40   87,414.15   85,875.54   84,902.45   

Apr 67,540.00   71,906.00   72,618.46   67,764.47   72,601.40   

May 66,157.00   57,109.84   46,165.18   53,016.46   57,822.70   

June 78,714.00   87,695.00   98,797.10   84,648.47   84,209.65   

July 91,376.00   82,937.41   79,738.00   84,046.67   86,393.34   

Aug 55,821.03   53,646.45   49,800.60   51,324.19   63,481.42   

Sept 81,463.00   88,364.00   103,512.24 100,962.43 

Oct 76,172.14   75,866.26   70,609.29   67,913.90   

Nov 53,258.46   56,511.78   48,550.18   35,965.14   

Dec 83,166.00   82,025.59   86,644.31   111,073.78 

Annual Total 855,264.31 867,743.43 874,217.89 876,822.33 569,375.39 

Comparison of Revenues thru August:

Y-T-Y

2016 2017 2018 Change

Net sales tax 451,970.65 451,480.29 552,843.58 101,363.29 

Use tax 34,666.42   43,179.58   46,331.03   3,151.45     

Interest on bank accounts 2,016.38     10,072.53   8,327.02     (1,745.51)    

Interest on investments 8,148.22     11,359.06   11,164.35   (194.71)       

496,801.67 516,091.46 618,665.98 102,574.52 

Add TIF Surplus 135,998.39 142,011.20 141,668.80 (342.40)       

Total 632,800.06 658,102.66 760,334.78 102,232.12 



 



 



 



To: Authority Members
From: Steve Marriott, Director of Administrative Services
Date 8/28/2018
RE: Approval: Hall of Waters Maintenance Allocation 

City Council Meetings
Capital Improvements Authority Meeting - 9/10/2018

 
Over the past several years we have asked the Capital Improvements Authority to allocate money
to fund minor maintenance projects at the Hall of Waters. As of July 31st, the balance of this
maintenance allocation is $1,721.
 
Currently staff is looking at a few projects that need to be completed in the coming months. Among
those projects is a repair to the elevator which is currently out of service. The elevator is key to the
building’s Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) compliance. We have been holding public
meetings in the water bar area since the elevator broke down over a week ago. Some of the
electronic components on the elevator have burnt up and Kone is having a hard time finding
replacement parts due to the age of the elevator. Depending upon the scope of parts that have to
be replaced to get the elevator operating this may be an expensive repair.
 
The second project we are looking at currently is the removal and repair of the front doors and
automatic closers. Rust is building up on the frames to the front doors of the building making it
increasingly difficult to get the doors to open and close correctly. This is the reason that one of the
doors on the west side of the building is kept locked. We have been obtaining quotes for this repair
and have found that the cost will exceed the remaining balance in the maintenance allocation. While
we are making this repair we also plan to rekey the whole building to ensure that we can control
access.
 
With these facts in mind, we are requesting an additional $50,000 allocation into the Hall of Waters
Maintenance reserve. This money will fund the above projects and other small projects as they
arise.
 
Thank you,

Steve Marriott, Director of Administrative Services



To: Authority Members
From: Melinda Mehaffy, Economic Development Director
Date 8/28/2018
RE: Approval: Request for Blight Funds 

Economic Development
Capital Improvements Authority Meeting - 9/10/2018

 
The Community Development Department has worked with Public Works and the City Managers
office this year to raze a number of blighted properties that were beyond repair. 
 
Two of the more notable projects included a demolition of two homes on North Main Street and
three homes on Wakana Street. The homes on North Main had numerous complaints on the
property maintenance. The City acquired the homes through tax sale. Typically, when demolishing
a smaller home, you can expect to have three to four dumpsters of trash and debris. In this
particular case, the City took out 17 dumpsters for a dumpster cost of $6,545. The labor for this
project exceeded $15,000.
 
The City has also tasked with tearing down a home at 442 N. Bluff when the owner did not have
insurance and turned the property over to the City. 
 
Another notable project was the razing of three homes in preparation for the new dog park next to
Century Park. This property was purchased by the City in previous years and the homes were used
for police and fire safety training prior to being razed. The demolition of these homes cost
exceeded $5,000.
 
We are here today asking for additional funds for the Blight Fund to assist in the demolition costs
anticipated with the razing of 410 E. Broadway. This particular property is a city-owned property that
used to be multi-family housing. In recent years, it has become a challenge for Code Enforcement
and the Police Department as it has been used for illegal activity. The demolition of this building will
make way for the redevelopment that is taking place on East Broadway. This property will become
a parking lot that will allow for the redevelopment of 408 E. Broadway. Prior to its demolition,
Peppard Seed Company, the developer of the East Broadway Project, has salvaged historic
materials that can be used on other historic properties in the area. The two story home is expected
to exceed what funds are remaining in the blight fund. 
 
Staff is requesting that the fund be provided with an additional $50,000 to assist in the demolition
of scheduled projects.
 
 
 
 
 



Melinda Mehaffy, Economic Development Director



To: Authority Members
From: Molly McGovern, City Manager
Date 9/6/2018
RE: Approval: Roof Replacement Request 

City Manager
Capital Improvements Authority Meeting - 9/10/2018

 
The City solicited roof replacement bids for the Bank Building and Hall of Water on July 31, 2018.  Two bids
were received:  JR & Co and Flynn.  The roofs that are in need of replacement include the bank building at
the corner of South and Thompson, Hall of Waters East, the roof over the Community Development
Department and the Hall of Waters West, the roof over the courtroom.  The roof product is a (TPO)
Thermoplas0c Polyolefin Adhered Roofing System with a 20 year total system warranty. 
The bids were as follows:

60 Mil H/W East H/W West Bank Bldg Total Bid
JR& Co 40,308 56,374 176,521 273,203
Flynn 88,618 105,829 276,873 471,320
80 Mil     
JR& Co 42,466 59,611 184,650 286,727
Flynn 90,248 107,631 282,800 480,679

Both companies are located in Kansas City.  JR& Co provided references from prior projects in the area.  I f
the Capital Improvement Commi=ee authorizes the funding of this project, we will be asking for bid
approval at the following City Council mee0ng September 17th. Our request for funds includes the $1,200
fee to have the roofs inspected for hail damage by our insurance company.  The bids are good for 60 days.

Molly McGovern, City Manager

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Type Upload Date
Roof Replacement Bid Package Backup Material 9/6/2018
Addendum #1 Backup Material 9/6/2018
Bid Tab Sheet - JR&CO Backup Material 9/6/2018
Bid Tab Sheet - Flynn Backup Material 9/6/2018



















































































































































To: Authority Members
From: Clinton D. Reno, Chief of Police
Date 8/28/2018
RE: Approval: Funding Request for MARRS Radio Tower 

Police
Capital Improvements Authority Meeting - 9/10/2018

 
At the March 12, 2018 Capital Improvement Authority meeting, the Police Department presented a
request to utilize $500,000.00 of Capital Improvement money to fund 50% of our MARRS radio
project, which was approved.  The Public Safety Sales Tax Oversight Committee also approved
the other 50%.  The $1 million request was then approved by the City Council on March 19th, 2018.
 
 
The total amount of the project included a 10% contingency because we knew that the one
unknown in this project was our tower situation.  We believed our tower structure would have to be
structurally improved to hold additional equipment and antennas, but we didn’t know to what extent. 
After starting the project, the engineering report on the tower revealed that our tower was
substantially inadequate and not even capable of being improved enough to hold the necessary
equipment.  Apparently, when it was originally built in 2001, it was sized only to hold the minimum
equipment needed for our radio improvement project occurring at that time.  Over the years, some
additional equipment has been added to the existing tower and it is currently overloaded, and at risk
of failure.  Our only viable option at this point is to add a new tower near the existing Siloam site that
would be sized appropriately for the new MARRS equipment, and provide for future growth.  We
would also remove some equipment from the existing tower and move it to the new tower to bring
our existing tower into safety compliance.
 
We have been working with Motorola and our consultant, Tusa Consulting, to arrive at what we
believe it the best possible price to add a new 180’ tower at the Siloam site.  We will be able to use
the existing equipment building and generator at the base of the tower site so we can avoid those
expenses.  The negotiated price for the new tower is $199,853.00.  This includes all construction
and installation, with the exception of new chain-link fencing and gravel work that will be needed to
expand the current compound perimeter to include the new tower footprint. 
 
After discussions with the City Manager and Director of Administrative Services, we are asking the
Capital Improvement Authority to approve an additional $100,000.00, or 50% of the tower
expense, for our MARRS radio project.  On September 18th, 2018, we will be making a similar
request to the Public Safety Sales Tax Oversight Committee to fund the other $100,000.00 of the
tower project.  We intend to the leave the current contingency funds in place for any further
unexpected costs, such as the fencing and gravel work at the site, however, any funds remaining at
the end of the project will be returned to the Capital Improvement fund. 
 



We respectfully request and are seeking approval from the Capital Improvement Authority to
allocate up to $100,000.00 for the construction of the new MARRS radio tower as per the attached
change order proposal from Motorola. As with any such project, a final approval will be necessary
from the City Council.

Thank you for your consideration and police department staff will be at the meeting to answer any
further questions you may have.

Clinton D. Reno, Chief of Police

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Type Upload Date
Proposed Change Order Backup Material 9/6/2018



 

CHANGE ORDER 
[001] 

 

 Page 1 of 2 CO 001 Excelsior Springs r3.docx 

 

Change Order No. 001 

Date: 09/05/2018 

Project Name: Excelsior Springs, MO 

Customer Name: City of Excelsior Springs, MO 

Customer Project Mgr: Lt. Larry Tarrant 

 
The purpose of this Change Order is to: (highlight the key reasons for this Change Order) 
 

 
To add the following to Motorola Solutions' scope of work: 
 
 
Provide and install (1) Sabre 180 ft. self-supporting tower, model no. S3TL, designed with the 
capacity and capability as per the attached document from Sabre Industries. Includes foundation 
(per Sabre's design), grounding per R56 standards, shipping/off-loading, and appropriate 
drawings/documentation. 
 

 
 

Contract # PO # 004829 Contract Date: 3/19/2018 

 
In accordance with the terms and conditions of the contract identified above between 

The City of Excelsior Springs, MO and Motorola Solutions, Inc., the following changes are 

approved: 

 

Contract Price Adjustments 
 

Original Contract Value: $        901,095.95 

Previous Change Order amounts for Change Order 
numbers                      through      -    -        -           

 
$                   0.00 

This Change Order: $        199,853.00 

New Contract Value: $     1,100,948.95 

 

Completion Date Adjustments 
 

Original Completion Date: 12/31/18 

Current Completion Date prior to this Change Order: 12/31/18 

New Completion Date: 08/31/19 

 
 
 

na
 
n/A  

na 



 

CHANGE ORDER 
[001] 

 

 Page 2 of 2 CO 001 Excelsior Springs r3.docx 

 

Changes in Equipment: (additions, deletions or modifications) Include attachments if needed 

(1) Sabre 180 ft. self-supporting tower, model no. S3TL, with foundation, grounding, antenna 
mounts, as per attached. 

 
Changes in Services: (additions, deletions or modifications) Include attachments if needed 

To include the installation of the tower foundation, the erection of the tower, grounding work, and 
necessary documentation.  A&E services are included, including standard NEPA (National 
Environmental Policy Act)  and SHPO (State Historical Preservation) fees, but potential THPO 
(Tribal Historic Preservation) costs are not, as those cannot be determined at this time. 

 
Schedule Changes: (describe change or N/A) 

Extend expected completion date to 08/31/2019. 

 
Pricing Changes: (describe change or N/A) 

Increase contract amount by $199,853.00 to $1,100,948.95. 
Note:  This does not include cost for Years 2 – 6 Life Cycle Support Plan (a purchase order has 
not yet been issued for the Life Cycle Support Plan). 

 

Customer Responsibilities: (describe change or N/A) 

Customer responsible for any landscaping improvements needed prior to construction or after 
construction, including the extension of the compound fence, grass seeding, weed mats and 
gravel, and any tree trimming or removal.  Potential THPO (Tribal Historic Preservation) costs are 
yet to be determined, if necessary. 

 
Payment Schedule for this Change Order: 
(describe new payment terms applicable to this change order) 

Payment schedule for this change order (follows contract payment schedule): 
25% upon change order execution:       $49,963.25 
25% upon shipment of the tower:          $49,963.25 
25% upon tower installation:                  $49,963.25 
15% upon Coverage ATP completion:   $29,977.95 
10% upon Final Acceptance:                 $19,985.30 
 

 
Unless amended above, all other terms and conditions of the Contract shall remain in full force.  If there are 
any inconsistencies between the provisions of this Change Order and the provisions of the Contract, the 
provisions of this Change Order will prevail.  

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have executed this Change Order as of the last date signed below. 
 

Motorola Solutions, Inc.   Customer 
 

 

By:   By:  

Printed Name:   Printed Name:  

Title:   Title:  

Date:   Date:  

 

Reviewed by: 

 

 
 
 

Date: 

 
 
 
09/05/18 

  Motorola Solutions Project Manager 


	Meeting Agenda
	Approval:  Hall of Waters Maintenance Allocation
	Approval:  Request for Blight Funds
	Approval:  Roof Replacement Request
	Approval: Funding Request for MARRS Radio Tower

